

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 52.

Property of International

taxation.

Hotel Company exempted from

EASTPORT .- MARINE RAILWAY AND ETC .- PORT. STEAM PACKET CO.

Chapter 52.

An act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Eastport to exempt certain property from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The inhabitants of the town of Eastport, have authority at any annual town meeting, to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years next ensuing, the land or any portion thereof, together with any buildings that may be erected thereon for hotel or stabling purposes, situated on Water street in said Eastport, and lying between Key and Dana streets, known as the International Hotel lot.

Approved February 8, 1866.

Chapter 53.

An act to authorize Ephraim K. Smart and his associates and assigns to extend a Marine Railway and Wharf into the tide waters of Camden harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ephraim K. Smart and his associates and assigns are hereby authorized to extend a marine railway and wharf from such shore as may be owned by them on the northerly side of the point of land near the residence of Patrick Metcalf, into the tide waters of Camden harbor, in a manner not to injure the navigation of said harbor.

Approved February 8, 1866.

Chapter 54.

An act to authorize an increase of the capital stock of the Portland Steam Packet Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Portland Steam Packet Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to the sum of one million dollars, and to take, purchase, hold, manage and dispose of real and personal property not exceeding in value that sum.

Approved February 8, 1866.

Extension, direction, &c., of railway and wharf.

Increased to \$1,000,000.

An